
 

 

Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

11 March 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8421 

Petition@wales.gov.uk  

Kayleigh Driscoll 

Deputy Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8421 

petition@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 

 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions  (Pages 1 - 23) 

Discussion of evidence session on 18 February 2014 

2    P-04-472 Make the MTAN law (9.00 - 9.10) (Pages 24 - 38) 

3    New petitions (9.10 - 9.30)  

3.1  

  

P-04-538 Involving lecturers to ensure a Further Education Inspection 

Framework that is fit for purpose  (Page 39) 

3.2  

  

P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange  (Pages 40 - 58) 

3.3  

  

P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse  (Page 59) 

4    Updates to previous petitions (09.30 - 11.00)  

4.1  

  

P-03-262 Academi Heddwch Cymru / Wales Peace  (Page 60) 

Public Document Pack

mailto:petition@wales.gov.uk


 

 

Economy, Science and Transport 

4.2  

  

P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition  (Pages 61 - 64) 

4.3  

  

P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow  (Pages 65 - 68) 

4.4  

  

P-04-504 A483 Maerdy bridge Road Junction safety  (Pages 69 - 70) 

4.5  

  

P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales  (Pages 71 - 72) 

4.6  

  

P-04-531 Renaming Cardiff Airport after Welsh Icon  (Pages 73 - 74) 

Natural Resources and Food 

4.7  

  

P-04-422 Fracking  (Pages 75 - 84) 

4.8  

  

P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales  

(Pages 85 - 113) 

Health 

4.9  

  

P-04-450 Barry & Vale needs a fully functioning hospital  (Pages 114 - 115) 

4.10  

  

P-03-150 National Cancer Standards  (Pages 116 - 127) 

4.11  

  

P-04-530 Bilingual Labeling  (Pages 128 - 130) 

Culture and Sport 

4.12  

  

P-04-476 Restructuring in National Museum Wales  (Page 131) 

Local Government and Government Business 

4.13  

  

P-04-478 A simple info pack for all the people of Wales explaining how they 

can stand as candidates  (Pages 132 - 138) 

Housing and Regeneration 

4.14  

  

P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home 

buyers  (Pages 139 - 142) 



 

 

4.15  

  

P-04-521 Regulating Caravan Sites  (Pages 143 - 146) 

4.16  

  

P-04-529 A Letting Agents Ombudsman for Wales  (Pages 147 - 150) 

Education and Skills 

4.17  

  

P-04-518 Universal Free School Lunches  (Pages 151 - 153) 



Page 1

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-472 Make the MTAN law 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to make the MTAN Guidance Notes, notably those relating to a 500 metre 

buffer zone around open cast workings, mandatory in planning law for 

Wales. 

Additional information:  

On 20th January 2009, Jane Davidson, the Minister for the Environment, 

introduced newly published Coal Minerals Technical Advice guidance Notes 

(MTAN) for Wales, and stated: “.. the Coal MTAN will fulfil the pledges (in 

2008) to introduce Health Impact Assessments for coal applications, 

together with buffer zones, and with an emphasis on working closely with 

local communities. It reaffirms the commitment (in 2008) to a 500m buffer 

zone.” In 2009 the Welsh Government did not have the power to make its 

planning guidelines law. It does now.  

Petition raised by:  Dr John Cox 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 680. Associated petition collected 330 signatures. 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 2



P-04-472 Gwnewch y Nodyn Cyngor Technegol Mwynau yn ddeddf: 

Sesiwn Dystiolaeth gyda’r Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio 

 

P-04-472 Make the MTAN law: Evidence Session with the Minister for 

Housing and Regeneration 

 

[1] William Powell: Bore da, 

Weinidog.  

William Powell: Good morning, 

Minister. 

 

[2] Welcome also to your team. I also welcome Mike Hedges, who is acting 

as substitute for Joyce Watson for this section of the meeting. I also welcome 

colleagues from Westminster, who are joining us shortly in the public gallery. 

We are joined by the Right Honourable Andrew Lansley, who is the Leader of 

the House of Commons, and his deputy, the Right Honourable Tom Brake. 

We are very pleased that they are able to join us this morning for this section 

of the meeting. 

 

[3] This agenda item is in respect of petition P-04-472, Make the MTAN 

law. Minister, I will give you the opportunity of making a short initial 

statement, if you would like to take that up. We are very grateful to you for 

joining us this morning. I know that, on a couple of previous occasions, you 

have been constrained by due process in terms of appearing before the 

committee. The situation has moved on somewhat, and we very much look 

forward to this important evidence session. Over to you. 

 

[4] The Minister for Housing and Regeneration (Carl Sargeant): Good 

morning, Chair, and good morning, committee. Thank you for the 

opportunity to come to speak to you this morning. I start by saying that it is 

a very important process, as you said, Chair. We have been constrained by 

the process, as I am formally the decision-making body, in that some of the 

applications may cross my desk. In terms of today’s session, I will be 

guarded in some of my responses in terms of no trick questions—I am sure 

that there will be none, Chair—and in terms of any of the detail about any 

specific applications that may be attributed to a site previously or in the 

future. I will make my contributions purely on current policy around MTAN 2. 

I have brought part of my senior team here in terms of planning, and they 

will give me advice on the process, so that we do not get caught up 

inadvertently with some of the decisions or questions and responses that you 

may get from me today. 

[...]
ommittee: 11 March 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 238 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 3.3



P-03-262 Wales Peace Institute 

Petition wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to investigate the 

potential for and practicality of Wales having a Peace Institute 

concerned with Peace and Human Rights, comparable with those 

supported by state governments in Flanders, Catalonia and elsewhere 

in Europe 

 

Petition raised by: Welsh Centre for International Affairs, Cymdeithas y 

Cynod, Cynefin y Werin and CND Cymru 

 

Petition first considered by Committee: November 2009 

 

Number of signatures: 1525 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 4.1



P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing  

Petition wording 

We, the undersigned, are in favour of and support, any proposition to 

create a new crossing of the Dyfi River (or the re-routing of the A487) 

linking South Meirionnydd with Powys, Dyfed and Ceredigion, to 

accommodate and suite the demands of modern day traffic and urge 

prioritisation of funding and action. We call on the National Assembly 

for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to create this crossing as a 

matter of priority. 

Petition raised by: South Meirionnydd Older People’s Forum 

Petition first considered by Committee: February 2011 

Number of signatures: 3204 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4.2



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref P-03-315
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/04319/13

William Powell AM
Chair 
Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Dear William,

In my letter of 6 January I committed to provide the Petitions Committee with 
quarterly updates on p
[...]
 For Wales to become truly international a modern 

airport is essential. If the airport and surrounding enterprise zone marketed 

itself under the Robert Owen brand it could have global appeal and 

significantly boost the surrounding area by creating jobs and increasing 

trade. 

 

Petition raised by:  Mr. Justin Lilley 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 11 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 4.6



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400

Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-531
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/00471/14

William Powell AM
Chair,
Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Dear William,

Thank you for your letter of 31 January regarding the petition you have 
received from Mr Justin Lilley to rename Cardiff International Airport the Robert 
Owen International Airport of Wales.

There are currently no plans to change the name of Cardiff Airport.

12 February 2014

Page 74



P-04-422 : Fracking 

Petition wording:  

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Minister for 

Environment and Sustainable Development to produce a Ministerial Interim 

Minerals Planning Policy Statement as well as a new technical advice note to 

strengthen the precautionary principle with regard to planning applications 

for onshore oil and gas, including fracking.  All reasonable scientific doubt 

that there is any risk of adverse impacts must be eliminated, and strongest 

consideration must be given to the urgent need to mitigate climate change. 

Petition raised by:  Friends of the Earth Cymru 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  2 October 2012 

Number of signatures:  Approximately 1000 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4.7



 

19aw Rhagfyr 2013 

 

Annwyl Bill,  

 

Many thanks for allowing Friends of the Earth Cymru this opportunity to comment on the correspondence 

received by the Petitions Committee from the Welsh Affairs Committee and the Minister for Natural 

Resources and Food.  

 

As you are aware, Friends of the Earth Cymru submitted both written and oral evidence to the Welsh Affairs 

Committee in its appraisal of unconventional gas in relation to Wales. Issues raised by both the Minister in 

his correspondence, and that are not raised by him but are of interest to the Welsh Affairs Committee and 

which have significant implications for Wales, include: 

 

Regulation  

 

In their written evidence to the Welsh Affairs Committee, Natural Resources Wales stated that they “would 

welcome further guidance and a policy framework from the UK and Welsh Governments”. This seems to 

indicate that in NRW’s opinion there is no policy framework and insufficient guidance, which would hardly be 

an appropriate basis on which to regulate a new industry in Wales.  

 

The WLGA concurs, stating in evidence to the Petitions Committee: “The view from local planning 

authorities is that there is a lack of Planning Policy Guidance/Technical Advice Note/Best Practice notes etc 

with regard to fracking and assessing planning applications for that form of development”.  

 

The Environment and Sustainability Committee recently stated “We believe it is important that NRW urgently 

clarifies its position on the permitting, regulating and monitoring of UCG sites”. 

 

Perhaps surprisingly, industry also requests better regulation, with an industry spokesperson stating: 

“Regulation is to be welcomed and will not add any significant costs”. 

 

Better and stronger regulation is required and requested from the industry, minerals planning authorities, the 

National Assembly and the public. The only o
[...]
 We have done some 

calculations relating to the community benefits available for communities subject to shale gas extraction. 

While something, of course, is better than nothing, our calculations indicate that the benefits generally 

available for wind farms are in the region of four times as generous as those for shale gas.  

 

We would very happily furnish you with greater detail on these aspects if you would find that helpful.  

 

Letter from the First Minister 

 

Finally, I thought I should send you a copy of a letter from the First Minister I received today. It reiterates the 

Welsh Government’s unshakeable faith in the current regulatory structures which, as we have already seen, 

have been called into question by everyone other than the Welsh Government and its statutory 

environmental regulator. 

 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir,  

 

 

Gareth Clubb 

 

Cyfarwyddwr – Director 

 

Friends of the Earth Cymru 

Page 77



P-04-422: Fracking – Correspondence from the First Minister to the 

Petitioner  

Dear Gareth, 

Thank you for your correspondence regarding the Welsh Labour Government’s 

position on shale gas. 

As you are aware, oil and gas licensing is a matter for the UK Government. The 

Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC) issues Petroleum Exploration and 

Development licences (PEDLs) through licensing rounds which enables a developer 

to pursue exploration for certain conventional and unconventional oil and gas 

including shale gas.  

Prior to any drilling in Wales, a developer would require the appropriate planning 

consent and the necessary regulatory permissions including those undertaken by 

Natural Resources Wales and the Health and Safety Executive.  

In Wales, planning responsibility for mineral development including shale gas is 

devolved and falls initially to Local Planning Authorities to determine applications in 

accordance with their development plan and national planning policy. Our current 

national planning
[...]
n down graded and 

been told the waiting list is 8 weeks. My doctor has today faxed an expedite letter to 

the breast clinic so I will again ring Monday morning to see what's being done. So the 

young lady is a typical example that age is not a factor. I will let you know my out come 

on Monday thank you for your help. 

17. I am quite angry about your experience. How would you feel about me using your 

experience as an example of the hurdles younger women ( and GPs ) have to get an 

urgent referral for under 35s ( I can keep it anonymous ). I am about to write to the 

Welsh Government about cancer standards compliance. Please don't feel pressurised, 

it's ok to say no. In the meantime, I hope u get an outcome on Monday. Let me know x 

18. And try and find out when u ring who you have been referred to if you can x 

19.  

20. Yes of course I was going to do something myself but wasn't sure which avenue to go 

down but yes by all means if it can help and I don't mind you using my name. I sure will 

Page 124



7 
 

on Monday. Can you tell me how long the other lady had to wait?? If I don't get any joy 

at the royal then will ask for another hospital. Many thanks again. 

21.  

22. Oh my gosh how weird appointments have just rung I've got an urgent appointment in 

llwynypia tues morning with rhodry Williams. 

23.  

24. I'm so grateful for the advice you gave me I would never have had this appointment 

sorted without your advice thank you so so much I feel a weight lifted off my shoulders 

already. Thank you so much. And if you still are going to write to the government then 

please add my story in so something can be done because by the looks of things It's 

happening more than it should. Many thanks.xx 

25. She had pain & lump. referred to breast consultant, rang after 2 weeks,had been 

downgraded, she said had to wait months, saw the consultant who prodded around 

collar bone and told her nothing wrong, no ultrasound or anything. Went back t
[...]
a they had an option not to.  

 

England has the ‘Housing Ombudsman Service’ that has worked effectively 

and provides a defence and a right to complaint for tenants all over the 

country. Wales needs one too.  

 

 

Petition raised by:  Let Down in Cardiff 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 4.16



Number of signatures: TBC 

 

 

Page 148



Page 148



Page 149



P-04-529 A Letting Agents Ombudsman for Wales – Correspondence from 

the Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 03.03.2014.  

Dear Kayleigh,  

Many thanks for your email and for the correspondence from the Minister. We very 

much welcome his comments and the fact that Councils may be able to act as a 

kind of ombudsman to ensure best practice. We’ve noticed a similar petition from 

Aberystwyth Students Union 

(http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=6519) with 

regards to the private rented sector and thought it might be appropriate to group 

ours with theirs, as we’d be very interested in the outcome of their consultation. 

Whilst ours isn’t just about students, we’ve found through our website that they’re 

the most vulnerable to bad landlords and tend to be more restricted in terms of 

choice, area and money (so do not always have the luxury of actively pursuing a 

well-recommend letting agent).  

All the best, 

Liz 

Page 150



P-04-518 Universal Free School Lunches 

Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Government to introduce a free hot 

lunch scheme for all children in reception, year 1 and year 2. 

 

Additional Information: 

A number of studies have shown that hunger affects concentration, and that 

children who are well nourished perform better at school. Extending free 

school meals will also help families meet the cost of living as it has been 

estimated that the average school meal costs parents £437 per year for each 

child.The UK Government has announced that all five-to-seven year-old 

pupils in English state schools will receive free school meals. We believe the 

Welsh Government should do likewise. 

 

Petition raised by: Jane Dodds 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 26 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 14 

 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 4.17



 

Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Huw.Lewis@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-518 
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/02031/13 

 
William Powell AM 
AM for Mid & West Wales 

Chair Petitions committee 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
 
 
Dear William  
 
Thank you for you letter of 16 December 2013 in which you enclose a petition on the 

provision of free school meals. 

We believe in providing free school meals to those who need them most and encourage 

those eligible to take them up.  Free school meals are an important aspect of our anti-

poverty agenda and a means of reducing health inequalities due to poor diet.   

It is important to remember that Wales led the way in the UK by introducing free breakfast in 

primary schools in 2004; a scheme which is now well established.  Due to recent changes in 

legislation, local authorities now have a statutory duty to provide free school breakfasts to all 

children of primary school age. 

 

Furthermore, in September this year, the Welsh Government introduced the Healthy Eating 

in Schools (Nutritional Standards and Requirements) (Wales) Regulations 2013, which set 

out the types of food which can and cannot be provided during the school day, and defines 

the nutrient content of school lunches.  The Welsh Government has also recently amended 

legislation which allows local authorities to charge flexibly for school lunches.   

 

 

 

 

 

 2 January 2014 

Page 152



 

With these changes, we aim to provide free meals to those most in need, allow local 

authorities the freedom to price their meals more competitively and ensure the food 

provided is nutritionally balanced. 

 

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 
 
Huw Lewis AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau 
Minister for Education and Skills 
 

Page 153


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2 P-04-472 Make the MTAN law
	Transcript of Evidence Session
	27.02.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-538 Involving lecturers to ensure a Further Education Inspection Framework that is fit for purpose
	3.2 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
	05.03.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse
	4.1 P-03-262 Academi Heddwch Cymru / Wales Peace
	4.2 P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition
	04.02.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	04.02.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair (Annex)

	4.3 P-04-468 Road Safety Concerns A48 Chepstow
	09.01.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	29.01.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	4.4 P-04-504 A483 Maerdy bridge Road Junction safety
	09.01.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.5 P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales
	11.02.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.6 P-04-531 Renaming Cardiff Airport after Welsh Icon
	12.02.14 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	4.7 P-04-422 Fracking
	13.12.2013 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Chair
	13.12.2013 Correspondence - First Minister to the Petitioner
	04.03.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.8 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales
	18.02.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.9 P-04-450 Barry & Vale needs a fully functioning hospital
	4.10 P-03-150 National Cancer Standards
	14.02.2014 Correspondence - Public Health Wales to the Chair
	04.03.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.11 P-04-530 Bilingual Labeling
	19.02.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Committee

	4.12 P-04-476 Restructuring in National Museum Wales
	4.13 P-04-478 A simple info pack for all the people of Wales explaining how they can stand as candidates
	02.09.2013 Correspondence -  Plaid Cymru to the Chair
	18.09.2013 Correspondence - Electoral Commission to the Chair
	26.02.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.14 P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home buyers
	14.01.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to Chair
	27.02.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.15 P-04-521 Regulating Caravan Sites
	23.01.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to Chair
	14.02.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.16 P-04-529 A Letting Agents Ombudsman for Wales
	20.02.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair
	03.03.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.17 P-04-518 Universal Free School Lunches
	02.01.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair




Minutes of the meeting


 

Petitions Committee 

 

Meeting Venue:  
 

 

  

Meeting date:  
 

  

Meeting time:  
 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

  

Assembly Members:  

 

 

  

Witnesses:  

 

 

  

Committee Staff:  

 

 

 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. There were no apologies. 

 

  

The Committee reviewed the evidence session held on 18 February and agreed to: 

1. Invite Planning Inspectorate Wales in to give evidence on the issues raised in 

the petition and the consistency of approach amongst those involved in the 

process; 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310


2. Write to the Minister seeking his views on the petitioner’s further comments; 

and 

3. Write to the WLGA, seeking their views on how the process is managed across 

all local authorities. 
 

 
 

 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 

1. Write to the Minister for Education and Skills seeking his views on the petition 

along with further information on the parallel process for the wider education 

inspection framework; 

2. Write to Estyn, asking for further information on the make up of the advisory 

group and the rationale behind it. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

1. The Minister for Culture and Sport seeking his views and clarification of the use 

of the Section 78 powers that were cited by the petitioner; 

2. Cadw seeking clarification of the issues raised in the petition from their 

perspective, including how they ensure that protections for buildings of this 

nature are adhered to; 

3. The Chief Executive and Leader of Cardiff Council asking: 

 for their views on the issues raised by the petition; 

 for further information about their plans for the Coal Exchange building 

and the reasons for taking their chosen approach; and 

 whether the Committee could visit the building. 

 
 

 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to: 

1. The Minister for Local Government and Government Business seeking her views 

on the petition and whether the proposed Ending Violence against Women and 

Domestic Abuse (EVAWDA) Bill will adress any of the issues raised; 

2. Welsh Women’s Aid for their view on the statistics provided by the petitioner. 
 

 
 

 



 

The Committee agreed to write to the petitioners thanking them for bringing the 

petition forward and to close the petition. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister and, in the absence of a 

response from the petitioners, agreed to explore alternative contacts from the South 

Meirionnydd Older People’s Forum to try to re-establish contact. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to write to 

the Minister for Economy and Transport seeking her views on the petitioner’s 

comments generally and more specifically in point 8. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister and agreed to write to 

the petitioners, seeking their response to the Minister’s letter. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Economy and 

Transport and agreed to write to: 

 

1. The petitioners seeking their views on the Minister’s letter and further 

information on their plans in relation to submitting their business case to the 

Welsh Government for funding; 

2. The Minister asking her to notify the Committee of the outcome of the funding 

request, once received. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Economy and 

Transport and, given the clear indication that there are no plans to change the name of 

Cardiff Airport, agreed to close the petition. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner which included a letter 

to him from the First Minister and agreed to write to: 

 



1. The Minister for Natural Resources and Food asking for his views on the 

petitioner’s comments and in particular the requests from stakeholders for 

additional guidance; 

2. The First Minister, asking for further details about his apparent view that the 

current regulatory structures are appropriate, particularly given the views of 

stakeholders, which seem to suggest otherwise; 

3. The petitioner, seeking further information on the industry spokesperson 

mentioned in his correspondence; and 

4. Natural Resources Wales, seeking its views. 
 

 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

1. Write confidentially to the Minister for Natural Resources and Food seeking his 

views on the petitioner’s additional information and asking him to notify the 

Committee of the outcome of his consideration of the recommendations 

resulting from the Animal Welfare Network Wales’ report; and 

2. Ask for further advice and, if neccesary, action on notifying relevant regulatory 

authorities of possible animal welfare issues. 
 

 

 

Having received no response from the petitioner in reply to a letter from the Local 

Health Board, the Committee agreed to close the petition. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from Public Health Wales along with 

further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

1. Write to Public Health Wales, copying in the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, seeking further details on the timescale for the provision of the 

tailor made information; and 

2. Given the significant time period since the petition was submitted, request a 

short, focussed research brief, drawing together all the various strands of 

information. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services and agreed to write to the petitioner, seeking his views on the Minister’s 

comments. 



 
 

 

Given the lack of response from the petitioners, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition and in doing so, notify the Public and Commercial Services Union Cross Party 

Group. 

  
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition along with additional 

comments from the petitioner and agreed to close the petition. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration along with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write 

again to the Minister, seeking his views on the petitioner’s additional correspondence. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration along with further information from the petitioner and agreed to write to: 

 

1. The Fire and Rescue Authority seeking their views on the petition and the risks 

raised;  

2. The Minister for Local Government and Government Business, given her 

responsibility for community fire safety; and 

3. The relevant umbrella bodies for the caravan industry to seek their views on the 

issues raised by the petition. 

 
 

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Regeneration along with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

1. Group the petition with P-04-480 Address Private Sector Student Housing 

Standards, as requested by the petitioner; and 

2. Defer consideration of this petition, given the Minister’s commitment to 

introduce a compulsory registration and licensing scheme for private rented 

sector landlords and letting and management agents as part of the Housing Bill. 

 
 



 

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Education and Skills 

and agreed to write to the petitioner, seeking her views on the Minister’s response. 


